Path:D/Situ da Folder/DFA

To

# GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & FORESTS ITANAGAR.

# NO.FOR.13-55/Cons/2020/ 1397 - 1402

Dated, Itanagar 7<sup>75</sup> June'2021.

Shri W.Longvah, IFS Inspector General of Forests (C) Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Housefed Building, G.S Road, Rukminigaon, Guwahati-781022

- Sub:- Proposal for diversion of 78.548 ha forestland for laying of 132 KV S/C Transmission Line from Seppa to Bameng under Comprehensive scheme for strengthening of transmission and distribution system by Power Deptt. in East Kameng District of Arunachal Pradesh.
- Ref:- RO, Shillong's letter No. 3-ANC 014/2021-GHY/317-319 dated 08.04.2021, No. 3-ANC 014/2021-GHY/335-337 dated 12.04.2021 and No. 3-ANC 014/2021-GHY/403-405 dated 27.04.2021.

Sir,

With reference to above letters on the subject, it is to enclose herewith following information:

1	To clarify on the numbers of trees to be felled as it is mentioned as 1090 Nos. including poles in the forwarding letter whereas in the submitted enumeration list a total of 2430 Nos. has been observed ( i.e. 514 Nos. of trees and 743 Nos. of poles as estimated in Seppa to Pachi and 576 Nos. of trees and 597 Nos. of poles in Pachi to Bameng).	In the forwarding letter, 1090 Nos. of poles has been mentioned inadvertently. Therefore actual number of trees is 1090 Nos. and 1340 Nos. poles.
2	The scientific/local name of 154 Nos. and 12 Nos. of 'unknown' trees species as mentioned in the enumeration list from Seppa to Pachi and Pachi to Bameng respectively.	The local name of 'unknown' 154 Nos. and 12 Nos. of trees from Seppa to Pachi and Pachi to Bameng is ' <b>Moubi</b> '.
3	To review the compensatory afforestation estimation as proposed at Sl.No. 14 & 15 of the CA scheme for construction of OBT laborer (2-room) and Basha Type quarter as they are not eligible under CAF rules.	As per Forest (Conservation) Act'80, State Govt. has been permitted to prepare the CA estimate for 10 years. Hence the State has included items in the norms for preparation of CA estimate as per climatic & geographical conditions of the State and as per the necessity for successful implementation of scheme. The identified CA sites are far from the Range head

623

Path:D/Situ da Folder/DFA

		quarter. Therefore considering geographical conditions of the State and difficult terrain, the construction of temporary building at the work site for 10 years is required for successful implementantion of the scheme. The items like building, monitoring, supervision (POL), maintenance of vehicle etc. under NPV as per CAF Rule are meant for NPV component only. The items as included in the CA estimate are as per norms approved by the State Govt. and as per reasons as mentioned above.	
4	To complete the uploading of the proposal on Parivesh portal as the same is pending in DFO level.	Uploaded on Parivash portal completely	
5	State Govt comment/clarification on the proposed area as it is found to be 'INVIOLATE' due to the presence of Hydrological Layer as per the DSS report of FSI, Dehradun.	Generally the laying of transmission line is to be constructed through the forest areas avoiding human habitation as per the guidelines in extant. Moreover in case of transmission line, the tree felling is limited to the raising of towers at places, where the T/L comes in to the proximity of the trees and not all, but some of the trees only will be required to be felled. The cleared forest land is re-planted with dwarf species. Thus there will hardly be any impact on hydrological layer.	
6	The mutation certification and preliminary notification for Kassing Putu (Ago) VFR and Repari (Rakhe) VFR where an area of 88.10 ha and 69.00 ha respectively has been proposed for compensatory afforestation, if any	The preliminary notification for Kassing Putu (Ago) VFR and Repari (Rakhe) VFR is enclosed as Annexure-I.	

It is therefore, requested to kindly issue necessary formal approval for diversion of 78.548 ha forest land for laying of above transmission line under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act'1980.

Yours faithfully,

(R.K.Singh), PCCF (A&V) & Nodal Officer (FCA)

624

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Conservator of Forests, WAC, Banderdewa for information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer (T&P) & Chairman, Spiu CSS T&Ds, Vidyut Bhawan, Itanagar for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Executive Director, Power Grid Corporation Ltd., Itanagar for information and necessary action.
- 4. The DFO, Seppa FD for information and necessary action
- 5. The Executive Engineer, Transmission Division No.-1, Power Deptt., Dirang for information and necessary action.

(R.K.Singh), PCCF (A&V) & Nodal Officer (FCA)

#### NOTIFICATION

# The 19th January, 2018

No. FOR.703/Cons/2016/1983.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3A of the Arunachal Pradesh Village Forest Reserve (Constitution and Maintenance) Act, 1975 (Act No. 1 of 1976), as amended in 1984 read with Section 4 & 5 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 (7 of 1891), the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh proposes to constitute the land described in the Schedule hereunder as Village Forest Reserve (VFR).

1.		SCHE	SCHEDULE		
	Name of Village Forest Reserve		Kassin Puttu (Ago)VFR.		
2.	Area	5	2000.0 ha.		
3.	District	3	Lower Subansiri		
4.	Boundary Description				

- North :- Starting from a point at geo-coordinates 27° 45' 47.113" N ; 93° 56' 10.925" E, the boundary goes South-Eastwards at bearing 108° for a distance of about 696 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 45' 42.980" N ; 93° 56' 22.769" E.
- East :- Thence, Southwards at bearing 184° for about 1575 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 46.795" N; 93° 56' 28.277" E, thence, at bearing 128° for about 810 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 30.304" N; 93° 56' 49.218" E, where it meets Pemir-Boa foot path. Thence, further southwards following the foot path for about 1750 mtrs. upto a point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 42.791" N; 93° 56' 55.190" E.
- South :- Thence, westwards at bearing 245° for about 1830 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 15.499" N; 93° 56' 0.622" E, thence, at bearing 247° for about 1740 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 42' 52.013" N; 93° 55' 6.992" E, thence, at bearing 293° for about 775 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 2.075" N; 93° 54' 43.495" E, thence at bearing 237° for 540 mtr. upto the point at geo-coordinate 27° 42' 52.628" N; 93° 54' 28.685" E, thence, at bearing 275° for about 1350 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 42' 52.628" N; 93° 54' 28.685" E, thence, at bearing 275° for about 1350 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 42' 52.628" N; 93° 54' 28.685" E, thence, at bearing 275° for about 1350 mtrs.
- West :- Thence, north-westwards at bearing 312° for about 2775mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 58.012" N; 93° 52' 34.997" E, near Duriputo hill (2140). Thence, north-eastwards at bearing 65° for about 2400 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 31.970" N; 93° 53' 48.156" E, thence, at bearing 69° for about 2490 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 45' 2.038" N; 93° 55' 6.013" E, thence at bearing 93° for about 666 mtrs. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 45' 0.673" N; 93° 55' 28.078" E, thence, at bearing 43° covering a distance of about 1890 mtrs. upto the starting point at geo-coordinates 27° 45' 47.113" N; 93° 56' 10.925" E.

Ref :- FSI Toposheet No. 82 E/13 & 83 E/14.

The Governor of Arunachal Pradesh in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) (c) and subsection 9 (2) of Section 5 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 (7 of 1891), is further pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioner, Lower Subansiri Dist., as the Forest Settlement Officer and the Divisional Forest Officer, Hapoli Forest Division as the Forest Officer respectively to inquire into and determine the existence, nature and extent of any right claimed by, or alleged to exist in favour of any person in or over any land comprised within such limits, described in the said Schedule and any claim relating to the practice within such limits, of Jhum cultivation, and to deal with the same as provided in Chapter-II of the said Regulation.

The Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is further pleased to appoint the Secretary (GA), Government of Arunachal Pradesh to hear the appeals under Section 15 of the said regulation.

Omkar Singh Principal Secretary, (Env. & Forests), Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

3

#### The Arunachal Pradesh Gazette, June 29, 2018

Part - III]

### NOTIFICATION

## The 16th February, 2018

No.FOR.649/Cons/2016/2185.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3A of the Arunachal Pradesh Anchal and Village Forest Reserve (Constitution and Maintenance) Act, 1975 (Act No. I of 1976), as amended in 1984 read with section 4 & 5 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 (7 of 1891), the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh proposes to constitute the land described in the Schedule hereunder as Village Forest Reserve (VFR).

#### SCHEDULE

1.	Name of Village Forest Reserve	Repari (Rakhe) Village Forest Reserve
2.	Area	240.0 ha
3.	District	Lower Subansiri Dist.
4.	Boundary Description	

- North :- Starting from a point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 20.82" N and 93° 57' 14.72" E, at Seyin geko, the boundary follows along the ridge in north-easterly direction passing through the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 29.54" N and 93° 57' 26.54" E, upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 33.09" N and 93° 57' 40.09" E, thence, in south-east direction at bearing 110° for about 285 mtr. near the source of a nalla (Bello nalla) at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 29.95" N and 93° 57' 48.66" E, thence downstream of said nalla upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 23.77" N and 93° 58' 13.84" E.
- East :- Thence, southwards along the nalla upto its confluence with Pein river at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 50.93" N and 93° 58' 32.80" E.
- South :- Thence, at bearing 254° for a distance of about 533 mtr. upto a point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 45.89" N and 93° 58' 16.28" E, thence at bearing 217° for about 288 mtr. at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 38.36" N and 93° 58' 10.81" E, thence at bearing 257° for about 299 mtr. upto the point at geo- ' coordinates 27° 43' 36.04" N and 93° 58' 1.68" E, thence at bearing 295° for about 1040 mtr. upto the point at geo-coordinates 27° 43' 49.99" N and 93° 57' 31.10" E.
- West :- Thence, towards north-eastwards at bearing 337° for about 495 mtr. upto a point at geo- coordinates 27° 44' 4.73" N and 93° 57' 24.89"E, thence at bearing 327° for about 593 mtr. upto the starting point at geo-coordinates 27° 44' 20.82" N and 93° 57' 14.72"E.

Ref: Toposheet No. 83 E/14.

The Governor of Arunachal Pradesh in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) (c) and subsection (2) of section 5 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 (7 of 1891), is further pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioner, Lower Subansiri District as the Forest Settlement Officer and the Divisional Forest Officer, Hapoli Forest Division as the Forest Officer respectively to inquire into and determine the existence, nature and extent of any right claimed by, or alleged to exist in favour of any person in or over any land comprised within such limits, described in the said Schedule and any claim relating to the practice within such limits, of Jhum Cultivation, and to deal with the same as provided in Chapter II of the said Regulation.

The Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is further pleased to appoint the Secretary (GA), Government of Arunachal Pradesh to hear the appeals under section 15 of the said regulation.

Omkar Singh Principal Secretary (Env.& Forests), Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar